

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Appeals Court

No. 2015-P-0906

PLYMOUTH COUNTY

THE PLYMOUTH PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OF PLYMOUTH AND CARVER
AND KRISTEN BILBO,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM ALL DECISIONS, ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OF PLYMOUTH AND CARVER
AND KRISTEN BILBO**

MATTHEW D. JONES
BBO #543681
ASHLEY F. CALL
BBO #677079
MASSACHUSETTS TEACHERS ASSOCIATION
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES
2 Heritage Drive, 8th Floor
Quincy, Massachusetts 02171-2119
(617) 878-8283
(617) 570-4976 FAX
mjones@massteacher.org
acall@massteacher.org

Dated: December 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. BECAUSE MS. BILBO’S PAID MATERNITY LEAVE DID NOT BREAK AN ONGOING EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP AND WAS SANCTIONED BY THE CONTRACT AND FEDERAL LAW, IT DOES NOT WEIGH AGAINST HER ENTITLEMENT TO PTS.....2

II. TIME WORKED IN A YEAR FMLA LEAVE IS TAKEN IS PART OF A “BENEFIT ACCRUED PRIOR TO THE DATE UPON WHICH THE LEAVE IS COMMENCED,” AS PART OF THE SYSTEM OF SERVICE TOWARD PTS, WHICH MAY NOT BE LOST AS A RESULT OF TAKING LEAVE.....8

III. THE DISTRICT’S SUGGESTION TO PARTIALLY REVERSE TURNER IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE ARBITRATOR’S JURISDICTION UNDER THE STATUTE AND INVITES DISPUTES OVER ARBITRATION VERSUS COURT JURISDICTION FOR QUESTIONS OF PTS STATUS.....12

IV. SCHOOL DISTRICTS WILL HAVE AMPLE OPPORTUNITY TO ASSESS PERFORMANCE; THE DISTRICT’S POSITION EFFECTIVELY NULLIFIES PTS STATUS ALTOGETHER FOR TEACHERS WHO TAKE FMLA AND OTHER PROTECTED LEAVES.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Atwater v. Comm’r of Educ.,</u> 460 Mass. 844 (2011).....	16
<u>Brodie v. Sch. Comm. of Easton,</u> 3 Mass. App. Ct. 141 (1975).....	5-6
<u>Fortunato v. King Philip Regional School District Committee,</u> 10 Mass. App. Ct. 200 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Frye v. Sch. Comm. of Leicester,</u> 300 Mass. 537 (1938).....	4, 5
<u>Goncalo v. Sch. Comm. of Fall River,</u> 55 Mass. App. Ct. 7 (2002).....	6, 14, 15
<u>Groton-Dunstable Reg’l Sch. Comm. v. Groton-Dunstable Educators Ass’n,</u> 87 Mass. App. Ct. 621 <u>review denied</u> , 40 N.E.3d 553 (Mass. 2015).....	17
<u>Kolodziej v. Bd. of Educ. of S. Reg’l High Sch. Dist., Ocean Cty.,</u> 436 N.J. Super. 546, 95 A.3d 763 (App. Div. 2014).....	12
<u>Luz v. Sch. Comm. of Lowell,</u> 366 Mass. 845 (1974).....	15
<u>Lyons v. Sch. Comm. of Dedham,</u> 440 Mass. 74 (2003).....	13, 14
<u>Matthews v. Sch. Comm. of Bedford,</u> 22 Mass. App. Ct. 374.....	2, 6, 10
<u>Nester v. Sch. Comm. of Fall River,</u> 318 Mass. 538 (1945).....	4, 5, 15
<u>Rantz v. Sch. Comm. of Peabody,</u> 396 Mass. 383 (1985)	15
<u>Ryan v. Superintendent of Sch. of Quincy,</u> 363 Mass. 731 (1973).....	4

<u>Sch. Comm. of Lexington v. Zagaeski,</u> 469 Mass. 104 (2014).....	17
<u>Solomon v. Sch. Comm. of Boston,</u> 395 Mass. 12 (1985).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
<u>Turner v. School Committee of Dedham,</u> 41 Mass. App. Ct. 354 (1996).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 16
<u>Woodward v. Sch. Comm. of Sharon,</u> 5 Mass. App. Ct. 84 (1977).....	6-7, 15

STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2) (a).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a) (1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 2614(a) (2).....	1, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2614(3) (A).....	11
G.L. c. 71, § 41.....	3, 13, 14
G.L. c. 71, § 42.....	<i>passim</i>
G.L. c. 149, § 105D.....	2-3, 10, 11
G.L. c. 231A.....	14

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 825.200.....	18
29 C.F.R. § 825.215.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 825.604.....	18
603 C.M.R. § 7.15(9) (a).....	15
804 C.M.R. § 3.01(8) (c) (3).....	11

ACTS AND RESOLVES:

St. 1993, c. 71.....	5
